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Meter Rate/Class
2118974 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

8/6/2025 BILL  242 R 7 0 0 0 8/29/2025 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9/4/2025 BILL  243 R 29 1 0.03 0 9/29/2025 $19.14 $19.14 $19.14
10/3/2025 LPC   $0.28 $19.42 $19.42
10/3/2025 BILL  244 R 29 1 0.03 0 10/28/2025 $19.07 $38.49 $38.49
11/4/2025 BILL  244 R 30 0 0 167 12/1/2025 $17.47 $55.96 $55.96
12/4/2025 LPC   $0.83 $56.79 $56.79
12/4/2025 BILL  245 R 32 1 0.03 556 12/31/2025 $19.16 $75.95 $75.95
1/6/2026 LPC   $1.12 $77.07 $77.07
1/6/2026 BILL  245 R 31 0 0 937 1/30/2026 $18.68 $95.75 $95.75
2/4/2026 LPC   $1.40 $97.15 $97.15
2/4/2026 BILL  246 R 31 1 0.03 1044 3/2/2026 $20.48 $117.63 $117.63
3/4/2026 LPC   $1.71 $119.34 $119.34
3/4/2026 BILL  247 R 28 1 0.04 853 3/27/2026 $20.47 $139.81 $139.81
3/31/2026 LPCWVE ($3.11) $136.70 $136.70

757 S 20TH ST Apt 2R PHIL, PA 191461846 3747423223

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 3747423223

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
JUSTIN PANNELL 3/31/2024 3/31/2026
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Meter Rate/Class
1767405 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

8/5/2021 LPC   $12.34 $895.21 $895.21
8/5/2021 BILL  6582 R 32 0 0 0 8/30/2021 $15.53 $910.74 $910.74
9/4/2021 LPC   $12.57 $923.31 $923.31
9/4/2021 BILL  6582 R 30 0 0 0 9/29/2021 $15.53 $938.84 $938.84
10/6/2021 LPC   $12.80 $951.64 $951.64
10/6/2021 BILL  6582 R 32 0 0 9 10/29/2021 $15.53 $967.17 $967.17
11/4/2021 LPC   $13.03 $980.20 $980.20
11/4/2021 BILL  6582 R 29 0 0 114 12/1/2021 $15.53 $995.73 $995.73
12/7/2021 LPC   $13.27 $1,009.00 $1,009.00
12/7/2021 BILL  6644 R 31 62 2 559 12/31/2021 $106.69 $1,115.69 $1,115.69
1/7/2022 LPC   $14.87 $1,130.56 $1,130.56
1/7/2022 BILL  6726 R 33 82 2.48 678 2/2/2022 $164.48 $1,295.04 $1,295.04
2/5/2022 LPC   $17.34 $1,312.38 $1,312.38
2/5/2022 BILL  6836 R 29 110 3.79 963 3/2/2022 $192.88 $1,505.26 $1,505.26
3/9/2022 LPC   $20.23 $1,525.49 $1,525.49
3/9/2022 BILL  6933 R 32 97 3.03 746 4/1/2022 $187.40 $1,712.89 $1,712.89
4/7/2022 LPC   $23.04 $1,735.93 $1,735.93
4/7/2022 BILL  6989 R 29 56 1.93 470 5/3/2022 $109.54 $1,845.47 $1,845.47
5/6/2022 LPC   $24.68 $1,870.15 $1,870.15
5/6/2022 BILL  7006 R 29 17 0.59 270 6/1/2022 $42.32 $1,912.47 $1,912.47
6/7/2022 LPC   $25.32 $1,937.79 $1,937.79
6/7/2022 BILL  7011 R 30 5 0.17 44 7/1/2022 $26.26 $1,964.05 $1,964.05
7/7/2022 LPC   $25.71 $1,989.76 $1,989.76
7/7/2022 BILL  7011 R 32 0 0 0 8/1/2022 $16.02 $2,005.78 $2,005.78
7/27/2022 WNA2&5 ($2.11) $2,003.67 $2,003.67
8/5/2022 LPC   $25.95 $2,029.62 $2,029.62
8/5/2022 BILL  7011 R 29 0 0 0 8/30/2022 $16.02 $2,045.64 $2,045.64

3406 SPRING GARDEN ST Apt 1R PHIL, PA 191042072 6311725860

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 6311725860

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
JUSTIN PANNELL 7/23/2021 3/31/2026
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

9/3/2022 LPC   $26.19 $2,071.83 $2,071.83
9/3/2022 BILL  7011 R 29 0 0 0 9/28/2022 $16.02 $2,087.85 $2,087.85
10/5/2022 LPC   $26.43 $2,114.28 $2,114.28
10/5/2022 BILL  7017 R 32 6 0.19 49 10/28/2022 $27.26 $2,141.54 $2,141.54
11/2/2022 LPC   $26.84 $2,168.38 $2,168.38
11/2/2022 BILL  7068 R 28 51 1.82 208 11/29/2022 $115.39 $2,283.77 $2,283.77
12/2/2022 LPC   $28.57 $2,312.34 $2,312.34
12/2/2022 BILL  7105 R 30 37 1.23 427 12/29/2022 $91.33 $2,403.67 $2,403.67
1/4/2023 LPC   $29.94 $2,433.61 $2,433.61
1/4/2023 BILL  7213 R 30 108 3.6 820 1/30/2023 $211.58 $2,645.19 $2,645.19
2/2/2023 LPC   $33.12 $2,678.31 $2,678.31
2/2/2023 BILL  7285 R 32 72 2.25 682 2/28/2023 $172.82 $2,851.13 $2,851.13
3/4/2023 LPC   $35.71 $2,886.84 $2,886.84
3/4/2023 BILL  7363 R 30 78 2.6 652 3/28/2023 $175.31 $3,062.15 $3,062.15
4/4/2023 LPC   $38.34 $3,100.49 $3,100.49
4/4/2023 BILL  7423 R 29 60 2.07 572 4/28/2023 $108.02 $3,208.51 $3,208.51
5/4/2023 LPC   $39.96 $3,248.47 $3,248.47
5/4/2023 BILL  7428 R 32 5 0.16 242 5/30/2023 $24.56 $3,273.03 $3,273.03
6/3/2023 LPC   $40.33 $3,313.36 $3,313.36
6/3/2023 BILL  7430 R 30 2 0.07 85 6/28/2023 $19.03 $3,332.39 $3,332.39
7/4/2023 LPC   $40.61 $3,373.00 $3,373.00
7/4/2023 BILL  7430 R 29 0 0 3 7/27/2023 $16.02 $3,389.02 $3,389.02
8/3/2023 LPC   $40.85 $3,429.87 $3,429.87
8/3/2023 BILL  7430 R 32 0 0 0 8/28/2023 $16.02 $3,445.89 $3,445.89
9/2/2023 LPC   $41.09 $3,486.98 $3,486.98
9/2/2023 BILL  7430 R 30 0 0 0 9/27/2023 $16.02 $3,503.00 $3,503.00
10/4/2023 LPC   $41.33 $3,544.33 $3,544.33
10/4/2023 BILL  7430 R 32 0 0 18 10/27/2023 $16.02 $3,560.35 $3,560.35
11/2/2023 LPC   $41.57 $3,601.92 $3,601.92
11/2/2023 BILL  7431 R 29 1 0.03 151 11/29/2023 $17.67 $3,619.59 $3,619.59
12/2/2023 LPC   $41.84 $3,661.43 $3,661.43
12/2/2023 BILL  7496 R 30 65 2.17 540 12/28/2023 $99.95 $3,761.38 $3,761.38
1/3/2024 LPCWVE ($41.84) $3,719.54 $3,719.54
1/4/2024 BILL  7613 R 33 117 3.55 710 1/30/2024 $200.02 $3,919.56 $3,919.56
2/2/2024 BILL  7725 R 29 112 3.86 822 2/28/2024 $186.34 $4,105.90 $4,105.90
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of
Days

CCF
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating
DDDs

Payment
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current
Balance

Actual
Balance

3/2/2024 BILL  7823 Y 29 98 3.38 714 3/26/2024 $169.18 $4,275.08 $4,275.08
4/3/2024 BILL  7881 R 32 58 1.81 518 4/26/2024 $110.46 $4,385.54 $4,385.54
5/2/2024 BILL  7913 R 29 32 1.1 264 5/28/2024 $65.99 $4,451.53 $4,451.53
6/1/2024 BILL  7919 R 30 6 0.2 72 6/25/2024 $26.06 $4,477.59 $4,477.59
7/2/2024 BILL  7919 R 29 0 0 0 7/26/2024 $17.47 $4,495.06 $4,495.06
8/1/2024 BILL  7919 R 32 0 0 0 8/26/2024 $17.47 $4,512.53 $4,512.53
8/31/2024 BILL  7919 R 30 0 0 0 9/25/2024 $17.47 $4,530.00 $4,530.00
10/2/2024 BILL  7919 R 32 0 0 1 10/25/2024 $17.47 $4,547.47 $4,547.47
10/4/2024 CANB  ($17.47) $4,530.00 $4,530.00
10/4/2024 AUTOCN $0.00 $4,530.00 $4,530.00
10/4/2024 BILL  7919 R 3 0 0 0 10/29/2024 $0.00 $4,530.00 $4,530.00
2/28/2025 WO    ($4,530.00) $0.00 $0.00
7/24/2025 REACT $4,530.00 $4,530.00 $4,530.00
7/29/2025 REXFER ($4,530.00) $0.00 $0.00
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Philadelphia Gas Works 800 W. Montgomery Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19122 
          Telephone: 215-787-1288 

Telephone  215-787-1288 
Fax   215-684-6996 

July 25, 2025 
Justin Pannell 
1 Northcrest Court 
Wheeling, WV 26003-4925          Account Number:   

Service Address: 3406 Spring Garden St., 1r       
Dear Justin Pannell, 

On July 24, 2025, a dispute was filed with the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW). In your dispute, 
you stated that you have not occupied 3406 Spring Garden Street, 1f since August 2020.  

A review of our records indicates you established service at 3406 Spring Garden Street, 1r on 
August 18, 2019. However, there are no records of you requesting to discontinue service. The 
gas service was finalized in your name as of September 01, 2024, which is the date when a 
new applicant requested service.   

PGW’s Tariff and PUC regulations require that a customer must provide at least seven (7) days’ 
notice prior to the date the service is to be cancelled.  In the absence of notice, the customer is 
responsible for the service as billed.  PGW’s position is that you are responsible for the service, 
as billed, due to lack of prior notice. 

PGW Tariff (5.5.A) Notice of discontinuance: Except where the provisions of the Utility 
Service Tenants Rights Act apply, the Customer is required to give the Company at least seven 
days’ notice to discontinue the supply of Gas specifying the date on which it is desired that 
service be discontinued.  In absence of notice, the Customer shall be responsible for services 
rendered. 

PUC Chapter 56 (56.16) Transfer of accounts: (a) A ratepayer who is about to vacate 
premises supplied with utility service or who wishes to have service discontinued shall give at 
least 7 days’ notice to the utility and a non-ratepayer occupant, specifying the date on which it is 
desired that service be discontinued. In the absence of a notice, the ratepayer shall be 
responsible for services rendered. 

To assist you in your review of our findings, we are including the following documents: 

1. A statement of account
2. Sections of PGW Tariff and PUC regulations
3. Utility report

Generally, we recommend contacting the company to determine if you are eligible for a 
payment arrangement. However, your account has been finalized and our position on finalized 
accounts is payment in full. 

PGW Exhibit 3 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 800 W. Montgomery Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19122 
          Telephone: 215-787-1288 

Sincerely, 

Mr. Soto 
Dispute Resolution Unit 
Additional information regarding the content in this letter can be obtained by calling or writing us at: 

P.O Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122 or Telephone #: 215-787-1288

Payments can be made by phone at 215-235-1000, online at www.pgworks.com, by mail to P.O. Box 11700, 
Newark, NJ 07101 or any authorized payment center.  Information regarding our authorized payment centers 
is available upon request. 

If you do not agree with this report, you may file an informal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission to ensure preservation of your rights. 

You can file an informal complaint at the following: 
Telephone #: 1-800-692-7380 

or 
P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, Pa 17105-3265 

or 
http://www.puc.state.pa.us 

When you file an informal complaint, the Public Utility Commission will need to know the following: 

1. The name of the ratepayer (your name).
2. Your mailing address and, if different, the address at which service is provided.
3. Your account number.
4. The name of the utility with which you have the dispute.
5. A brief statement of the dispute.
6. Whether the utility has investigated and reported to you on the matter being disputed.
7. Whether the dispute has been the subject of the previous complaint filed with the Commission.
8. The date, if there is any, of proposed termination.
9. What would you like the Commission to do.

PGW Exhibit 3 
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